In the prior financial year, it was identified that a number of revenue transactions, for which the Group
would have been considered to be an agent, using information available at that time, were incorrectly
recognised and presented on a gross basis (as a principal) in the prior year. The error resulted in the
overstatement of revenue and costs of handsets, equipment, software and directories and other
expenses in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the comparative period.

This incorrect application of the accounting principles in the prior year has been adjusted as a prior
period error through the reversal of revenue and costs of handsets, equipment, software and
directories and other expenses, only recognising the margin as revenue (on a net basis). Refer to page
40 for each materially affected line item as part of the correction of the error.

There is no impact on EBITDA, profit before and after tax and retained earnings for the prior year.
The error also did not impact the statement of cash flows.

The impact of this prior period error on the aggregated amounts previously disclosed is detailed below:

Previously
reported

IFRS 15

Restated

September
2023

September
2023

Continuing operations Rm Rm Rm

Revenue1 21 407 (432) 20 975

Costs of handsets, equipment, software and directories (3 310) 391 (2 919)

Other expenses (1 139) 41 (1 098)

EBITDA2 4 737 — 4 737

1 Revenue and the corresponding costs were restated for the IFRS 15 prior period error.
2 This is a non-IFRS financial measure.

Pro forma financial information

Certain financial information presented in this results announcement constitutes pro forma financial
information in terms of the JSE Listings Requirements. The Group presents various non-IFRS financial
measures in the results announcement. These non-IFRS financial measures include (i) the net debt and
(ii) the FCF in the current and prior periods. In addition to the non-IFRS financial measures noted above,
the financial information in the current period excludes the impact of the loss with the derecognition of

[…]

This incorrect application of the accounting principles in the prior period has been adjusted as a prior
period error through the reversal of revenue, cost of handsets, equipment, software and directories
and other expenses and only recognising the margin as revenue (on a net basis).

There is no impact on EBITDA, profit before and after tax and retained earnings for the prior period.
The error also did not impact the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows and
condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position.

39  Telkom Group Interim Results FY2025

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements continued

for the period ended 30 September 2024

Home Overview of our business Operational data Financial statements

3. Basis of preparation, significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions, new accounting pronouncements, IFRS 15 restatement and significant changes
in the current reporting period continued

3.4 Restatement to the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income continued

Six months ended 30 September 2023

As previously
reported

BCX revenue
and costs Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Revenue 21 407 (432) 20 975

Operating revenue 21 064 (432) 20 632

Interest revenue 208 — 208

Insurance revenue 135 — 135

Other income 454 — 454

Payments to other operators (1 717) — (1 717)

Cost of handsets, equipment, software and directories (3 310) 391 (2 919)

Sales commission, incentives and logistical costs (1 308) — (1 308)

Insurance service expenses (95) — (95)

Employee expenses (3 837) — (3 837)

Other expenses (1 139) 41 (1 098)

Maintenance (2 366) — (2 366)

Marketing (393) — (393)

Impairment of receivables, contract assets and loans (884) — (884)

Service fees (1 948) — (1 948)

Lease-related expenses (127) — (127)

EBITDA 4 737 — 4 737

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (1 733) — (1 733)

Depreciation of right-of-use assets (723) — (723)

Amortisation of intangible assets (313) — (313)

Write-offs and impairments of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets (15) — (15)

Operating profit 1 953 — 1 953

Six months ended 30 September 2023

As previously
reported

BCX revenue
and costs Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Investment income 74 — 74

Net finance charges and fair value movements (975) — (975)

Finance charges on lease liabilities (255) — (255)

Net finance charges - other (728) — (728)

Foreign exchange and fair value movements 8 — 8

Profit before taxation 1 052 — 1 052

Taxation (264) — (264)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 788 — 788

Profit from discontinued operation 188 — 188

Profit for the period 976 — 976

Total comprehensive income for the period 1 012 — 1 012

Profit attributable to:

Owners of Telkom 973 — 973

Non-controlling interests 3 — 3

Profit for the period 976 — 976

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of Telkom 1 009 — 1 009

Non-controlling interests 3 — 3

Total comprehensive income for the period 1 012 — 1 012

40  Telkom Group Interim Results FY2025

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements continued

for the period ended 30 September 2024

Home Overview of our business Operational data Financial statements

3. Basis of preparation, significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions, new accounting pronouncements, IFRS 15 restatement and significant changes
in the current reporting period continued

3.5 Significant changes in the current reporting period

3.5.1  Settlement of the Telkom Retirement Fund (TRF or the fund)

The TRF is a hybrid fund which was established on 1 July 1995. The TRF is a defined contribution plan